City Council Staff Report

Date: February 2, 2011 CONSENT CALENDAR

Subject: APPROVE CHANGE ORDER TO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH G&M CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $2,982, FOR THE SCULPTURE “RED ECHO” ON
PRIVATE PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER
OF GENE AUTRY TRAIL AND RAMON ROAD AT THE SPRINGS
SHOPPING CENTER.

From: David H. Ready, City Manager
BY: Community & Economic Development

SUMMARY

Approval of this item will provide for the City to pay the additional $2,982 in costs
for approved changes to the original contract terms as outlined in the
Construction Services Agreement with G&M Construction and as indicated in
“Exhibit A" to said agreement accordingly.

RECOMMENDATION:

1) Approve Contract Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $2,982 to the
Construction Services Agreement with G&M Construction.

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute the appropriate documents.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

On February 17, 2010 City Council approved the conceptual placement of "Red
Echo" at the Springs Shopping Center and directed staff to return with detailed
placement, landscape and lighting plans for the sculpture. Staff procured the
services of TKD Associates to develop a landscape and lighting plan for the site
and provide a complete set of construction drawings.

On July 7, 2010 City Council approved the proposed landscaping and lighting
elements designed by TKD Associates. Based on the estimated cost of the
project an informal bidding process was conducted. On October 19, 2010 three
bids were submitted to Engineering and Public Works, G&M Construction was
the winning bidder providing a bid amount of $24,500. While the City attempted
to keep the scope of work consistent with the contract, during the course of

A T



City Council Staff Report

February 2, 2011 -- Page 2

Approve Change Order No. 1 for the Installation of the Public Art Sculpture “Red Echo” on Private
Property at The Springs Shopping Center

construction conditions at the site required that certain changes be made in order
to accommodate actual site conditions.

Installation of the artwork, landscaping and lighting elements were completed on
December 23. As outlined in the Agreement for Placement of Artwork and Grant
of Easement with the The Springs, Owner agrees to maintain the access paths,
lighting, landscaping, irrigation and all other improvements to the Site.
Ownership and maintenance of the artwork will remain with the City of Palm
Springs.

In accordance with the Public Arts Ordinance No. 1479 Chapter 3.37 the site
installation meets the criteria under Section 3.37080 (a) Art Site Acceptability.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no impact to the General Fund. The cost of installation and
maintenance shall be made from the Public Arts Account #150-30-4408-50015.

b Kl s Slpisrcd

Jennifer Herfping’ ' @0 hn Raymaond) Director Community

Arts and Special Projects Coor r d EconomicDevelopment
Colanss Al e/ Tog R A

Thomas J. Wilson David H. Ready, Eser

Assistant City Manager City Manager

Attachments:

Change Order No. 1

“Exhibit A”

Images of Completed Installation



To:

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

G & M Construction Co. Date:
211 Mesquite Avenue Project:
Palm Springs, Ca 92264 Change Order No.:

Contract Purchase No.:

Account Numbers:

January 10, 2011

Red Echo Installation
One (1)

11-0454
150-4408-50015

CHANGES IN WORK/COST

AmDawWs

Removal and Replacement of Concrete for Electrical Trenching $931.50 <
Additional Grading $460.00 ~
Additional Concrete Form Placement $181.13 —
Saw-cut and Remove of Portions of the Sculpture Base $747.50 -
Alternate Rock Materials $501.40 -
Alternate Plant Materials $161.00 v
Total Contract Increase Amount $2,982.53

REASONS FOR CHANGES:

Item A

Item B

Item C

Item D

Item E

Item F

As originally bid the point of connection for the lighting system was to be in the adjacent
landscape/planter area. After construction began it was discovered that the available electrical
pull box was located within a concrete patio area. This item compensates the contractor for
saw-cutting, removal and replacement of portions of the patio for the placement of electrical
conduits.

After the site had been graded changes were made to the elevations of the concrete walkways
that surround the sculpture in order to conform to ADA requirements.

Following the changes to the walkway grades indicated in item B, portions of concrete forms
that had been previously placed required removal and replacement.

The sculpture arrived with a pre-cast concrete base. When lighting installation began, it was
determined that the portions of the base that were in excess to the sculpture 'footprint' were
obstructing the placement of the proposed lighting. At the direction of the Electrical Engineer,
portions of the base were cut out in order to allow for proper lighting placement.

At the direction of the Landscape Architect alternative rock materials were utilized in the
landscape areas adjacent to the sculpture. This item represents the difference in cost between
materials bid and the actual materials selected.

At the direction of the Landscape Architect alternative plant materials were utilized in
the landscape areas adjacent to the sculpture. This item represents the difference in cost
between the plant materials that were bid and the actual materials selected.

Note: The costs of Items A-D above are based on the actual time and material required to complete the
work. All prices are inclusive of allowable mark ups. All prices indicated above are final.

Qo



SOURCE OF FUNDS

Funds are available in the following account:

150-4408-50015 Public Art Funds/Specialized Equipment

Summary of Costs

Original Contract Amount: $24,500.00
This Change Order: $2,082.53 %
Previous Change Order(s): $0.00

Revised Contract Amount: $27,482.53

I have received a copy of this Change City Approyal:
Order and the above AGREED PRICES
are acceptable to the contractor. Submitted by Date /4

Public Art.c@ioﬂinﬁ'tor O

%/ Approved%’om e 26 fon 201/

M & M Construction ~ Director of C mty a d nomic Development

By

D W, / 4 2011 Approved by Date
/4 City-Manager

Attested by Date
City Clerk
Distribution:
Contractor (1) City Clerk (1)
Public Arts Coordinator (1) Economic Development (1)
Finance (6))
4



EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall provide relocation, replacement and installation of landscaping which includes
providing different types of rock groundcover, native plant material, irrigation, lighting and
electrical and hardscape design at the northeast corner of Gene Autry Trail and Ramon Road at
the Springs Shopping Center to improve the site for the installation of public art for the City of
Palm Springs per the specifications detailed in the plans and specifications included herein as
Exhibit “A-1", “Plans and Specifications”. Contractor is responsible for the completion of a
ninety (90) day maintenance period.

14

-



010z isnbny g
sojnodowng unuesuoy

‘BADGE
SE [oA8] PUE PUES JaAL J0 Uoraq auy Jo (You /1) wiwg | Kidde uayy
pUE SSaUNIIY) a5IE0D BsEq BY) aseamul jsnp Auenb jab jouues nok §|

“uo qEfs au)

¥s 0} 258 [9A8] © NOA BAID USL) M S} PUE SIR0U0D UEM PINOM Nok
SE [aAB] O SIY) peaids pUE asJE0d aseq auy) jo doj uo (Wwiwg o) you
% = wws noge) 1snp Auenb jo (youl | - Z/1) wwpZ ol 0} Adde usyL

‘feuaiew syl Redwod An) pue 'peos uiew e uo sajoy Suiyed Joj
Pasn aq PINOM JBY) (Wi 03 = You) | — wisZ Aes) ayebaiBbe jo xjw
@580 958Q Ul e UB yim doap (Sauoul ¢ — ) WLUDE 01 0B 1Y X8

PUE QEIS S)2I0U0D BUY) JO BPIS JBPUN U Jo pdap sy mojeq (salpul
¥) unugQj o) o Gip 0} BAEL [M NoA Bl 'pUEY BUC UIM (saupu 2)
wwos eyl asow Ag B ol pol (Youl Z/)) Wwg | Jo Jeq e ysnd UED Jo
1 U0 100) BUO YJiM WD) Uey) Bsow g ¥ oju) apeds & ysnd ued nok

a1 “kep j) Apened L] oy letia wodn |

‘pues dusep Jo 1snp Auenb jo jake & d e e ym

pue ‘jaas] ‘saeld Uay) 'aqual pay Joj QEIS B1AXU0D JO BPISIBPUN
mafaq (sauaul % 1) wiwpy Aeiewrodde o SiErEIxe uayl prey aunb
fyesauab o ‘yRsey JepILS J0 3SIN008SEQ § BjRJISANS Juasaud Byl )|

saLIU) U sjuajesnbs
sywwixosdde ym — aimdinag oyo3 pay Joj uohesedald aus

i Vin=a O.
HOLWHNON THOW BOJ SHINKGH BTN 1OVINDD FovEls d70d SNILSIXT
SONM
TMOL-TIVE NI ADYIELS SO0 U 104 OL SNUOOS Waiis v Jancea =
Ol SO0H Pl SO0 VENY SHL Nyl BaFaiv ] Sl $5vE SLTTNSD SHL _ . &
B :

o "L o1
36 ONOHS AN THL TGV DLTWNOD FHL SNREATET OL BomEd
TEATT ONCE® MOTEE .2 ATELVHIX Day
SLIS ONY -0 X @ X @ AT S1 35vE L
FENEINE SBOLDVEHLNDD

7t

LV NOUNRHIGNDD Hildy ONY SNENG SI9wRYE ANY Biveds TIVHS
BOLTVEUNGT L SELLITLN ANS 'SAVMATYM 'STAUIMNIS SNILSNT
OL SSVHVA ANY BOd TIESNOSTE 38 TIVHS BOLDVEINDD 9

‘QOFI-QLL-O9 8L e NN ANBUYEEA
GLIE TGN TWITEAS 1 SUBY DN SALID HUM UVNIOEOO? S

1Lv.
BALIZ HaM OL BOLOVEINDGD '
SEELNY T BOIEALN
OL SAAETYE SAATED "SHY 1 NOLLY S| ONY Jav OSauYH
NEILZD SNATTIS NOUYSIEEI UVNITHOOD OL BOLOVEINGD '€
NG ASYNYED
ONy SHNISYES T B0d SHv e SEdaNIesd WA 336 T

CATNG SIHEINIE ONY
MOUTINIO DUIHLESY SOADHS OL SSOEUN 51 Nv ld S8l 1

'STLON TWaENI9 IdvoSaavH

L === ]

ST TNYS SOIAOEE OL HOLOWEINGD TWhDd d3ACHddY B0
SIVEILYH ZUVIS (5l A8 S31883- 7109 IDUNY 7.6

JANLAINDS OHDI a3d STIaNYS IAIACHS WNES CIADUGSY HO STVRALYI IUVLS-NL AS
HLNYES AN Dvad NAONE YISIND vId .7

AEEHE SiHL 8. Y134 335 SONYE SNLISINT HOLYH OL NOT0D

HEINIE WOTEE 1HO1T ¥ HLIM SiELS MOW JUINONGD HOTI02 3aM 21
CLL A D W haay et
e sl“nu..@ LI5S SHL WV, TIVLED 335 STUVONVLS Sd JO ALID B34 “oniaTing
%LE SNULSHKT HILYW OL HSINI NESNGEA SNOLS ¥V HliM TTVM UH &T
I EVIDOSSY O N 1 SONVONYLS SONIESS Wivel 20 ALD H3d ‘SONVE OO0 SNLEX

WVHL AHLNY INTO

HZLYIN OL S307072 HSINIE WOOHE v HLIM AWM TYM SUIATNGD 307102

MOS8 SILON NOWDMELSN! J35) 'STModoWIa
NUNLSNON SUSY AS - ,9IX.8X.8 35vE IalidiNos Loy o-Tud

NiviNTa 0L AN = SNULSIXT

NIVHTH OL YZIV1d / IwMEAIS SNILGIXT

£/ (| =) (=] (o] | (=] [s]) L]

NOILNDS3a

ANZO3T NOLLONHLSNOO




D

0-1=.9l/€ JTVO8

_ _  -NvVd ._EA
) O s /5

SBEHE
SSVE SaNlaINOS LSYO-Jaid

s378834
AVTIvYm S5d
wwed Bunsixe 1O UDIIFDOIB. B 198D S 1SEILSAT SOFDIDEET
WO R PV BUSBG] |PRE WD B SO WONIRSDY ||F Bacude o1 1REay BOESNPRRT SION
RAsIOdr o) seicuRs spiacsd ©F LTRSS
ey g1 g suues pemorg FseuD wnoug wkd EIP L
Jemcudde w2
secups epiacud 01 JO1PRNuSS N RLERY S1g-14 Ba ssaaey 10D enbiuy IR .6
Buexe uDiFe 01 SUNPD PRSOCoTS PEIORduoD Lt f 2a
o5 worR n_a.-u_.lz_ PICD nBN PUPIPT] or
PO wanh pe | w1 0jiAd BO|R sy ]
DEIPooe. 80 ©) Bunexd | wed wey SPEp LB PR | sijieny sSoSPunD £
ORIFPO. B 01 DuieiRE wlite #RC | vayfioeg xmouy z
#21 Bawind e el | supN Sweisg | woaetg|  Fuuene
ANZDIT INV e
0-0l=.l 3OS

e  avod NOAVH . M3IA NVTd

FRAEECN R SRy = e, U F) = M
SONOD FAIM .21

ONIGTINE HOLVI OL
RIIINIA SNCLS HLM
TP NCIANS L S
M3 LA WFZ-.81

»
oy sdessouwr fig / / m.:.upuOmﬂw.Ewa_u_
Eeeooies Bg o1 Buneixs / vIa ¥

P19 MeN, PuRiuE]

eisjihioep *soud §3]ae3a VId .7 2o
it — — o - -~ f
Lk s > 32d3 1=33Us 5 mmn_zn_.__h—_qqn_m_.m.umn.o
o \ fa1g MOk 181y & ion any
T i Mnnouoamm.___.ﬂw_mn_ baioNGD 34N W21 &N SOlel 204 411D AL HLM
%\.:.. D R e IONTARTY Ol HOLIVALNOD "SION 0-1=.9l/¢ FTIVOS
/ ./., 1 [ ER=EN
[ i 1EMA MINNDNT AID 339 ALIDAS
_ _nu;. ! a3gnCad S6vE 3N oS

M3IA NOLLO3S V-V

B
| -
__“m\_.m 5 o «28x.@ 35va m
W @y&% / - m | FANUAINDS 167D T . > Y
Kﬂm&m\ = > ) a
— m S5 & I
\ \ -.v..v -
(D~ \ \
= / S oNGINg HOLYW OL
% Qﬂm‘u — 2IINIA INOLS HLM
O - / TTEM SNNITLIN
— mol.rz-el
VINBOITYD SONTSSS WA 1 = G P—
/ | 15Ny LS \
/ . ST, 3% | | lum. | SN VOF e Aymvm ood
NLAINDS OHDI a3¥ .h.. B g 4 AR TTTAL N 3 W _ I 4
M | [T==F e el Y = | | 1 G SRS MOW N egveaad SLINTED OFMNLOvaS
ﬂ‘.b.”u!o! - Etﬂa!l-“._. | ! 1 = = { | 3T R
_




STIvl3d NCILYDaiall 04 [-adT L33HS 23S 'S1ON

avod NOWvH

,
_,

TIVHL AHLNY 3N3IO

o 7 d WALSAS
== = e
y o L I
R < ofoes o1
= N

e

/./l .r..m.ﬁ\ LOECa
e 2O NOLLOMMLGNDD NILf ONY DNANG "33 SAVTOIVM ‘SFILITIN ONLGIC

40 FOVITA ANY Ol SNIVeiEs BOd 3 TRISNOSSEA 38 TIVHS NOLOVEINGD 9
HILGAE DNILSIKE C1 SINIT TYaiELY ] NOILYDRRI MEN LOFNNDD Ol NOLOVEINGD 6
3716 TPRELY] SRL £ DA @y SINDIHOS SNSN |
SATSGCHTH IO INTMVH ONY S IVNELY ] 117 SAST TS OL SOLOVAINGD ¥

———————————— ‘TOVAEACD NOLTDRS| SO0 SAIACEC OL BOLIVEINGD € |

WALLWE MY SASOT ANOHS INT I HOWE T
TISSE0 HEASNIHT ST DNUNY T NI aNT |

YRIONWD. TN v Taiv SySay QEAV NFUM NTOHG D13 SIATWA ‘Sl TIV
AlNBeiCNal NO CETIVION 38 TIVHG ONY LTNG SNOLV DY 1D NOISSC \
DUTLTEOTIA §1 WAISLS NOUVDRE SIFL 1 =
, |
TR ek ST AHD | oy / ! 1
‘el BHL 4O BIUINIG UL XT 30 TWHE SNATTS Tav 5SHVH BOMYR TV HIONT BID00 TIvHS SNAGETS Seild| —~ " "7 7 u — } _
LA A I A ] ﬁ i
i B £ nﬂxml.: OOT S5¥T7 DAdl - Tidla T TVRRLY] TaNSSId-NON | ———— 3 Vi H.w. \ i
NI ﬂg axi ‘.M _
YTOua | OF WS OSO Tow aTCang-D (NI 08 B0 | CulaNIvE | ] 7\ _
ama o5 HaP T - ZEOMDd OT-GX | ING-ruiEx VAN pr— [w] ¢
e
L-_=TRL ] Sl MO SNOVE STEIoN NOUSEDERT  ON TEOOW  EERRLTOVJINYH TS
ANZ2TT NOILVYD 2l diad |




Bavy PEONY] BHU OL LJEHEE SHv SuNvld 1T CONESED
ANy Tid SHL BEd SNV ABELEAONI ANSSEMN SHI BOJ JHYONYLS
L Sl vl BZI6 v =0 SNEE SFna-l T35 ONY SEE--SSvEsId
ngiJéunile(!hZ(Jlib_

MIATE
SRR L e | e il St BOd LTWKINY SdvISIHY] L OL SHON AaEAES
- AT Aaed L TVELNDD Sl -] LA
B S TSN, 4O NOUTTEHOD NOGN NOLLISNOD MyI 10 ¥ NI SIS Sk IR et BBy Dbt AS ey 38 L6MH SNDLNLLEENE
SNIAVET INTHAINDS BO 53 aaS S v HELY SEaNIVINGD ONV o AN SET NN SN Td Sl NO
SAOR INv el 'SAEEO TTY AACKSN TIVHE MOUSVALINGS B "B ARLWDIANI Sv SNV TV SOIACH TIWHE BOLIWEINGD SHL b
HING IO N0E <0 BEE
Tw ENOUYILIDEE S e ]
TOS UM LTS 36 TIVHE [EEv O lday SuEHW) SuEd N0 @ L 28y TR AUV
. ANSOY OHEW INITHE- T SYEEY TEAVES
TV I BELYIN ANY e
] AL e | T ONCHY SNISYE SNELYM SAACHD TTVHG HOL vRINGS ‘L1 ONv HLINVES CESCENCTEC SYENY RNV ld Lvasl
EST L R Nyl SNIEIE NO
SUOS TYRuwN SNISYED NO SRLON ISIMMIHLO ST N SuvISauYH LNSTVEOY =40
I BOO! HLM STTNLTVE B0 TIWHE SETL ONY SEMes 11w 91 SAVHS ASHSMIL MOEE L 3@ TTvHs SHELNY 1 LY SaOvES L
[ : =
ONLNY T SL WOTHe NIYRID OL SIMOTTY SNy 18 SHLLLINENS Ol HOTH- SNOLLIONSD
- I PACNOrL SHILSNT TTV HLIM M liNYs SHODIE OL NIOND NI @lis 1iSiA
— VALY HLM ST OG-S A 3G TIVHES SF0H TV 'SI R B v Satv s NO — p
e Ve ToSivA iNvle SNLSOE TIY 40 TWACHSE ki BOd STaSNOLSTy
TYHE BOLTYELNS? BudYDSaNY 1 'SELE ENOD SV Ee-
TIN W O SR LVl OF HENONS 303 3@ OL NISWE MaLLVM B R B B oo et as S Sramss Te
SvERY SMfl NI LT ANV SOEE BINY I NI STVMS Twndves .6 5O Beid I8 TTYHS TUIS DL EOM SNPNIPIE OL WO P
b e ¥ HAMM NISWE NOLLNILLTY BalvM SavaS MOTSE SAYH OL Sagul 117
— VMG T TwNawss HAILY NS TEeTE_JET MEOHLTY S uENMo
T HLIM NISWE NOLNZLSS NILYM SOvNS MOTEE SAYH O SEmuHe T1v THL LD WA NV MILATE SHL O JOSNENS S1 MHOM TV 6
'DAVES HGINIL INTOYTOY FHL HLIM HETI- 136 58 TIVHS :
SHUOED LOCH STEHE SNY SFN. LE3HE SIHL Tivi3a S35) Tivisa ALV ONY SCUVONYLS LESUSIN
SNILNY e BEd S STIOH NI GRINVe 39 TIVHE SuNva TTV Fi e SO 36 OL CRLODDG Ty TYRELLYH I sHENVHDGICM
- ]
SHVIIA NOLLYDRI TS WANIVINDD WOd I HAM ROM S LYNICHODD TIVHE BOLSVINGS B e
SHOLLY DIWIDEais CETUL DV Baa T Bivi LN e o, e
it e O Y NIVASO ONV ‘BOW AVe ‘HOd Alddv TTwHS BOLDWELNOD 31 L
i e e S o BNV GIBVIRYE TTVY 30V eE O dSNINoEs “BIViS DL AG STNINOTY
e T UM BOLTWEANDD S L SONOG ONY SONYREIEN] NOLLYSMINGD SNSHNOM AWvesaan TV
e T S B o S THL DNISN TeWD Hidd OTIANYH 38 TTWHS SNV ld 20EY1 TV ZI AnaiyD CNv GESNEZ 38 TTVHS HOLTYEINGD Sevoechy ] SHL |
e i b i b St M
T A e e s i A A s St TTION ONILNY 1a IwESNSS
TGO lady TP 340 SO 0L BL 1V
Dy vl SO WINTD HIWE WO L9 TA0Ve 3 OL GaELLWE TIV
5 Ly NOLWTIVASHI SNINAG
HEYANYA B0 S50 OVEH 0L IELLEONE 30 AHENYIHXNOM Nl BOJ TS = T
L WML BELLWE HIYE BEON INTTVAINDE B0 ON GRE-LOEE SN AR Sl
SY IOVEP MOTEE 0T VIR Ldid X oW TIVIEN TIVHS BOLOVELNGD & GINOT SN0 NHLM LNV d HOYE BOS BELUND JMS v SOACHE OL BOLIVEINGD +
SIATA Liveivads
NO GV 90 TIVHS SEELIND aed STe ONv SHELLING SuG GG @ T e T o
SOVHS HEINI
v i ¥OVE SIONTUL CTLLIG ANV SNISNEE BOd TISSNOSSTE 33 TIVHS ONY WOLDVHINDD
— TNOF CRERLSIANN T OL TWIOS LLGNSA ¥ OL STHONGIL TTV 1OValDD NOLYSRRN ML AS GICIACHM 30 TIVHG SHMYES BHi MO SEluiTEeE O LS
T SEvH v LNINID NSNS SV CRNGTa INBHINDE TTY SUWLBA NI NVOHS S INGWlDT TT¥ TIvisN T
MWL ‘SHOCH 4O STt YT 98 TIWHS TOS Tild NOVE HONEML TV L
azrve
HITN SO0 TeiM ICRINOD TV "dZ30 I) 40 WWNKF ¥ JHINEEL 38 TrvHS STWEILYT ONv BNIHIVIF NOUYTIVAGN &0 @nlll 1v JSNIHEELED 38 TIM
&% ]

___. .____.. El/_ .._ Tiwes Shildied TwaElly] TV "9 SNlallal O NOLLWI0T TWild JUVRRNYESYID S Nvld NOUY S B TNNeS |

=t 3 SYIEY GANY
%ku&é Dhe O SVEHHOS 30 TIVHE SLITULG ONY SAVMIAMKG BION SNOS N GATIVIEN 0 TIWHE Ny AN NOWLYSmaiv 12 NOISEA §0J S8V Svasy'
e ang 0 hiialial TRRY Balal TAd ¥ NI SIATTE 30 TIVYHS SLITHLS OHY SAVMEADS NI HOMG INGHaINGE TS0 HaHM HONTEL Brivs NI 00 e 30




uolje||ejsuj-aid
Jajuan buiddoyg sbuudg ay|

10



The Springs Shopping Center
Completed Installation




